In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

Companies House

T

12/12/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company humber

lof7[s[7slelale

< Filling in this form

Company name in full |The Imaginarium Studios Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s)

Stephen John

Surname

Absolom

Administrator’s address

Building name/number| 15 Canada Square

Street | Canary Wharf
|
Post town [ London
County/Region |
Postcode | E ’1_’4_|7’?|»G_’L_’_
Country |

Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s)

|Wi|liam James

@ Other administrator

Surname

| Wright

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Administrator's address @

Building namelnumber| 15 Canada Square

@ Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Street | Canary Wharf
|
Post town [ London
County/Region [
e Je (104 [s]al [
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

Period of progress report

From date

i b Bl

To date

fle AR bl

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

T

Signature date

alh B Tololrl7

04/17 Version 1.0




Joint
Administrators’
progress
report for the
period 15 May
2017 to 14
November
2017

The Imaginarium Studios
Limited - in Administration

11 December 2017

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential




Notice to creditors

This progress report provides an update cn the administration of the Company.

We have included {Appendix 2} an account of all amounts received and payments made
since the date of our appointment.

We have also explained our future strategy for the administration and how likely it is that we
will be able to pay each class of creditor.

You will find other important information in this progress report such as the costs which we
have incurred to date.

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document is attached (Appendix 6).

Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of
insolvency terims on the foliowing website, http://iwww.insolvency-
kpmg.co.uk/case+KPMG+IH51040450.html. We hope this is helpful to you.

Please also note that an important legal notice about this progress report is attached
(Appendix 7).

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. © 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Coaperative, a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.



Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Progress to date

3 Dividend prospects

4 Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbhursements and pre-

administration costs

5 Future strategy

Appendix 1 Statutory information

Appendix 2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Appendix 3  Schedule of expenses ({to date and estimated future)
Appendix 4  Joint Administrators’ revised fees estimate

Appendix 5  Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Appendix 6  Glossary

Appendix 7 Notice: About this report

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

10

12

14

23

24



1

Executive summary

The Directors of the Company resolved to appoint us, Stephen Absolom and Will Wright,
as Joint Administrators of the Campany. The notice of appointment was lodged at
Birmingham County Court on 15 May 2017 and we were duly appointed.

This progress report covers the period from the date of our appointment to 14 November
2017.

We delivered our statement of proposals (‘Proposals’) to all known creditors on 27 May
2017. A decision was taken by the creditors on 20 June 2017 to approve our Proposals
without modification.

We completed two transactions shortly after appointment. The Company is no longer
trading and we are continuing to attempt to realise value for the remaining assets of the
Company. {(Section 2 - Progress to date).

The remaining potential recoveries in the administration relate primarily to the Company’'s
Malaysian subsidiary and to the receipt of any back-end net profit share from the films
Breathe and The Ritual, and from the video game Planet of the Apes: Last Frontier.
{Section 2 - Progress to date).

We are not aware of any secured claims against the Company (Section 3 - Dividend
prospects).

It is anticipated that there will be a dividend to preferential creditors, however the
guantum and timing is unknown (Section 3 - Dividend prospects).

Based on current estimates, and largely due to the uncertain nature of collecting any
back-end net profit shares due to the Company, it is uncertain whether there will be a
distribution to unsecured creditors (Section 3 - Dividend prospects).

Please note: you should read this progress report in conjunction with our proposals which
were issued to the Company’s creditors and can be found at hitp://www.insolvency-
kpmg.co.uk/icase+KPMG+IH51040450.html. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this
progress report and appendices are stated net of VAT.

A

Steve Absolom
Joint Administrator

M] Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



2 Progress to date

This progress report covers the period from the date of our appointment. However, please
refer to the proposals where the relevant information has previously been disclosed.

This section updates you on our strategy for the administration and on our progress to date.
It follows the information provided in our proposals.

2.1 Strategy and progress to date
Background

The Company was incorporated on 22 March 2011 by its two founders Jonathan Cavendish
and Andy Serkis.

The Company's main business was in perfermance capture (transforming an actor’'s
performance into a digital character), for film, TV, digital application and videc games
production.

The Company and its subsidiaries were also developing a film and television production
business, as well as working on the production of a videc game to accompany a previously
released blockbuster film in which Andy Serkis starred.

The Company experienced a decline in EBITDA and cash due to a delay in key projects. A
financing agreement fell through for a key film project, and there were significant delays in
receiving agreed financing for the aforementioned video game. This put considerable
pressure on the Company’s ability to fund its working capital requirements which ultimately
led to the appointment of administrators.

The Company had 21 employees at the time of appointment on 15 May 2017.

Strategy

The main strategy of the administration since the release of our Proposals has been to
continue to realise the Company’s remaining assets.

Once the Company’s remaining assets have been realised, it is likely that the administration
will exit either via creditors' voluntary liquidation, compulsory liquidation or dissolution. This
will be dependent on whether a dividend will be payable to unsecured creditors, which at this
stage is uncertain.

Progress to date

We completed two transactions shortly after appointment. One sale was for the shares in
four of the five subsidiaries of the Company and associated intellectual property, and the
other sale was for the equipment in the Company'’s performance capture studio and
associated digital assets. Further details are set out in our Proposals and in Section 2.2
below.

As part of the sale of the shares in the Company’s subsidiaries to Jawjip Limited, the

Company stands to benefit from a back-end net profit share in respect of two films, Breathe
and The Ritual (the ‘Films’).

3
E%l Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



The Films were released in the UK in October 2017. During the reporting period, the
financier of The Ritual sold the worldwide film rights to Netflix (excluding the UK), This
transaction was not carried out by Jawijip Limited and is not expected to place the Ritual film
into a net profit position alone. Any share of net profit received is dependent on the
performance of the Films.

The Directors of Jawijip Limited have advised that it is currently uncertain whether the
Company will receive any net profit share from the Films. However, we continue to monitor
their progress, and further information will be available in our next progress report.

Immediately prior to administration, the Directors of the Company concluded a sale of the
Caompany’s rights to the video game, Planet of the Apes: Last Frontier (the ‘Apes Game'), to
New Dawns Limited. The Directors completed this sale to preserve value in the rights to the
game, which the Directors believed would likely have lapsed were they held by the Company
in administration.

The sale to New Dawns Limited included provisions which entitled the Company to benefit
from a back-end net profit share in the Apes Game. The Apes Game was released on 21
November 2017 which is outside of this reporting period; we continue to monitor its progress
and further information will be provided in our next progress report.

The remaining asset of the Company yet to be realised is its 100% shareholding and other
debtor balances in IMSAP, which operates in Malaysia. We continue to discuss the
realisation of these assets with the Directors of IMSAP.

2.2 Asset realisations

Realisations during the period are set cut in the attached receipts and payments account
{(Appendix 2).

Summaries of the most significant realisations during the period are provided below.

Studio equipment

In the period, we received £85,000 from Creative Capture Studios Limited for equipment
purchased in the performance capture studio as part of a pre-packaged sale.

Shares and Investments

Jawijip Limited purchased the shares in four of the Company’s five subsidiaries and
associated intellectual property for £82,000 as part of a pre-packaged sale. This was
received in the period.

Cash at bank - Malaysia

£52,487 was held in a bank account for IMSAP at the date of our appointment. This was
received in the period.

Cash at bank

The Company held £23,552 in its bank accounts with Coutts at the date of our appointment.
This was received in the period.

Equipment — digital assets

In the period, Creative Capture Studios Limited purchased the digital assets relating directly
to the performance capture equipment and the books and records for £15,000 as part of a
pre-packaged sale.

4
m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



Intellectual property

£3,000 was received in the period as part of a pre-packaged sale from Jawjip Limited in
relation to equipment directly associated with intellectual property.

Investigations
We have reviewed the affairs of the Company and continue to consider if there are any
actions which can be taken against third parties to increase recoveries for creditars.

We have complied with the relevant statutory requirements by submitting the online director
conduct assessment to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy. The
contents of aur submission are confidential.

2.3 Costs
Payments made in this period are set out in the attached receipts and payments account
(Appendix 2).

Surmmaries of the most significant payments made during the period are provided below,

Administrators’ pre-administration costs

We have drawn £48,730 in the period in respect of costs associated with sales negotiations
for two pre-packaged sales and for work leading up to our appointment.

Pre-administration legal costs

£36,121 was paid to Gateley PLC in the period for their assistance in the preparation of
sales contracts and the filing of appointment documents.

Legal fees

In the period, £25,826 was paid to Gateley PLC in relation to concluding the two pre-
packaged sales and for their assistance in the ongoing negotiations regarding IMSAP.

2.4 Schedule of expenses

We have detailed the costs incurred during the period, whether paid or unpaid, in the
schedule of expenses attached {(Appendix 3).

Summaries of the most significant expenses which have been incurred in the period but
have not yet been paid are provided below.

Administrators’ fees

We have incurred time costs of £162,998 during the period.

Administrators’ disbursements

We have incurred disbursements of £871 in the period.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



3 Dividend prospects

3.1 Secured creditors

We are not aware of any secured claims against the Company.

3.2 Preferential creditors

Claims from employees in respect of (1) arrears of wages up to a maximum of £800 per
employee, (2) unlimited accrued holiday pay, up to 12 months prior to the appointment and
{3) certain pension benefits, rank preferentially.

We estimate the amount of preferential claims to be £36,638.

Based on current estimates, we anticipate that preferential creditors should receive a
dividend. We have yet to determine the amount of this, but this will be dependent on further
recoveries made in the administration.

3.3 Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, it is uncertain whether there will be a dividend to unsecured
creditors. Dividend prospects for unsecured creditors are dependent on further recoveries
made in the administration.

The potential deferred consideration in relation to the back-end profit share from the sale of
proeduction rights in the Films and the Apes Game may allow for a dividend to unsecured
creditors in the future. Given the timeframes under which this contingent consideration could
fall due, any dividend to unsecured creditors would most likely occur during a creditors’
voluntary liquidation or compulsory liquidation.

4 Joint Administrators’ remuneration,
disbursements and pre-administration
costs

4.1 Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements
During the period, preferential and unsecured creditors have provided approval that:
- our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the

various grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate provided in Appendix
4 and the charge-out rates included in Appendix 5.

- disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements

in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG’s
policy as set out in Appendix 5.

6
m} Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



Time costs
From the date of our appointment to 14 November 2017, we have incurred time costs of
£162,998. These represent 424 hours at an average rate of £384 per hour.

Remuneration
During the period, we have not drawn any remuneration.

Disbursements

During the period, we have incurred disbursements of £871. None of these have yet been
paid.

Additional information

We have attached a revised fees estimate at Appendix 4. Our time costs were higher than
anticipated for the following reasons:

- More creditor queries than anticipated,
- Higher tax review costs;
- Higher costs of retrieving of Company books and records, a statutory duty;

- More correspondence with the Company directors including issues regarding IMSAP;
and

- Investigations taking longer than initially estimated.

At this stage, we do not propose to request approval from creditors to draw additional fees
beyond those already approved.

We have attached a revised expenses estimate within our Schedule of Expenses at
Appendix 3. Our estimated expenses have increased due to higher than anticipated legal
costs, largely incurred while completing the two pre-packaged transactions. In addition, work
was carried out relating to IMSAP, the Apes Game and corporate governance that was not
included in our ariginal estimate,

We have attached (Appendix 4) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each
grade of staff and the expenses paid directly by KFMG for the period from our appointment
to 14 November 2017. We have also attached our charging and disbursements policy.

4.2 Pre-administration costs

We disclosed the following pre-administration costs, which were unpaid at the date of our
appointment, in our proposals:

Pre-administration costs analysis (02/05/2017 to 15/05/2017)

T:me Cos: Average

(£) Hourly Rate (£

Pre-administration

Pre-Administration Sale of business - preparation 7550 32,627.50 432156
Appointment documents 31.80 13,637.50 427.51
Pre-administration checks 5,80 246500 425,00
Total in period 113.20 48,730.00 430.48

7
m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



On 20 June 2017, we obtained approval from preferential and unsecured creditors to pay all
of these pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration.

5 Future strategy

51  Future conduct of the administration
We will continue to manage the affairs, the business and the property of the Company in
order to achieve the purpese of the administration. This will include but not be limited to:

m To continue to do everything that is reasonable, and use all our powers appropriately, in
order to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company;

m To make a distribution to the preferential creditors where funds allow;
m To make a distribution to unsecured creditors if funds become available.

5.2 Discharge from liability

Preferential and unsecured creditors have granted approval that we be discharged from
liability in respect of any actions as Jaint Administrators, upon filing our final receipts and
payments account with the Registrar of Companies.

Discharge does not prevent the exercise of the Court's power in relation to any misfeasance
action against us.

5.3 Future reporting

We will provide a further progress report within cne month of 14 May 2018 or earlier if the
administration has been completed prior to that time.

8
m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



Appendix 1 Statutory information

Company information

Company name
Date of incorparation
Company registration number

Present registered office

The Imaginarium Studios Limited

22 March 2011

07573638

KPMG LLP, Arlington Business Park, Theale, Reading, RG7 RSD

Administration information

Administration appointment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Administrators’ details

Functions

Current administration expiry date

The administration appointment granted in Birmingham County
Court, 81286 of 2017

Directors
15 May 2017
Steve Absolom and Will Wright

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

14 May 2018

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



Appendix 2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

The Imaginarium Studios Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 1

Statemnent of affa rs () To 141172017

ASSET REALISATIONS

81,999.00  Shares and investments 82,000.00 82,000.00
24,343.00 Cash at hank 23,651.89 23,551.89
52,487.00 Cash at hank - Malaysia 52,487.00 52,487.00

158,038.89 158,038.89

OTHER REALISATIONS

Petty cash 423.77 423.77

Contribution to costs 2,280.00 2,280.00

Office equipment 400.00 400.00

1.00 Intellectual property 3,000.00 3,000.00
99,997.00  Studio equipment 85,000.00 85,000.00
3,000.00 Equipment - digital assets 15,000.00 15,000.00
106,103.77 106,103.77

COST OF REALISATIONS

Pre-administration legal costs (36,121.30) (36,121.30)
Administrators’ pre-administration costs {48,730.00) (48,730.00)
Legal fees {25,826.20) (25,826.2Q)
Statutory advertising 169.00) (69.00)
Bank charges {20.00) (20.00)

(110,766.50) (110,766.50)

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(37,524.00)  Employees' holiday pay NiL NIL
NIL NIL

UNSECURED CREDITORS

(375,723.00)  Trade & expense NIL NIL
(170,780.00)  Employees NIL NIL
(2,326,966.00)  Directors NIL NIL
{77,000.00)  Non-preferential PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
(17,179.00) Non-preferential VAT NiL NIL
NIL NIL

DISTRIBUTIONS
{6.00)  Ordinary sharghaolders NIL NIL
NIL NIL

10
m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential




The Imaginarium Studios Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

{2,743,350.00} 153,376.16 153,376.16
REPRESENTED BY

Floating ch. VAT rec'able 22,139.30

Floating charge current 151,816.86

Floating ch. VAT payable (20,680.00)

1563,376.16

11
m Docurnent Classification - KFMG Confidential



Appendix 3 Schedule of expenses (to date and estimated future)

Schedule of expenses (15/05/2017 to 14/11/2017)

Cost of realisations

Administrators’ fees 0.00 162,98/.85 42,147.15  205,145.00
Administrators’ disbursements Note 2 0.00 870.61 0.00 870.61
Pre-administration legal costs Note 1 36,121.30 0.0C 0.00 36,121.30
?ggt'lsinistrators' pre-administration Note 3 48.730.00 0.00 0.00 48,730.00
Legal fees Note 4 25,826.20 0.00 5,000.00 30,826.20
Statutory advertising Note 5 69.00 0.00 69.00 138.00
Bank charges Mote 6 20.00 0.00 20,00 40.00
TOTAL 110,766.50 163,868.46 47,236.15 321,871.11

Whilst the above table provides information regarding our current and estimated future costs,
paid or otherwise, for the anticipated duration of the administration, it may not reflect the
actual costs eventually paid. This is especially on cases where the debts are insufficient to
repay all costs in full.

Note 1: Pre-appointment legal costs
Legal costs in respect of assistance in preparing sales contracts and the filing of
appointment documents.

Note 2: Administrators’ disbursements
This includes KPMG staff subsistence, travelling and postage costs.

Note 3: Administrators’ pre-administration costs

Pre-administration work involved in providing the directors with support and advice in terms
of the appointment process and costs associated with sales negaotiations for two pre-
packaged sales,

Note 4: Legal fees
Legal costs in relation to the two pre-packaged sales and assistance in negctiations
regarding the sales of shares held in IMSAP.

Note 5: Statutory advertising
Costs associated with advertising the Joint Administrators’ notice of appointment.

Note 6: Bank charges
Bank charges for processing CHAP's payments

12
E% Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



Requests for further information and right to challenge our
remuneration and expenses

Creditors’ requests for further information

If you would like to request more information about our remuneration and expenses
disclosed in this progress report, you must do so in writing within 21 days of receiving this
progress report.

Requests from unsecured creditors must be made with the concurrence of at least 5% in
value of unsecured creditors (including, the unsecured creditor making the request) or with
the permission of the Court.

Creditors’ right to challenge our remuneration and expenses

If you wish to challenge the basis of our remuneration, the remuneration charged, or the
expenses incurred during the period covered by this progress report, you must do so by
making an application to Court within eight weeks of receiving this progress report.

Applications by unsecured creditors must be made with concurrence of at least 10% in value
of unsecured creditors (including the unsecured creditor making the challenge) or with the
permission of the Court.

The full text of the relevant rules can be provided on request by writing to Kelly Rumsam at
KPMG LLP, Arlington Business Park, Theale, Reading, RG7 RSD.

13
m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



IEQUIPLUGD DINdM = UCIEDLISSE|D JUaWwn20]

14"
00°5¥L"50¢ PA AL 00'026°LS 05°991 60’652 00°62T'LrL oo'oLy
00°0 000 Qoo Q00 000 000 000 susnoslosd ysed 'sajes ‘saseydind - Bulpeay
Buipes)
00'SZS'Or 00'Gzr 00'G/6C Q0L GL'80v 00'0S88'LE 00°¢6 & Q10N $12$52 (0 2ouaInsul Suipn(oul - uonesijeay Jassy
$]9SSe JO uopesiesy
00'0ESLL G/°8GF 00'5e8’L 00'v 96°E0v 00’6696 Q0'we 8 910N AueduwioD ay} Jo sJieye pue J0Npuod JOIsBIIp - suonebisaau|
QO 0LL 2L PLLEY 00'S8%'8 0022 L ZPe 00'SZZ'8 00 . 810N saJieuuoIlsanb ‘SIIBLE |0 USRS 'S3USPUOdSSII0T - $4032311(]
uapebiysaay)
00087°2 L 99'6el 00'0E2'9 051 L 8(°86E 00°0G6'LL 00'se 9 910N 30UBPUOTSBLI0D - seeholdw]
991UIWOD 8yl 0} slodal pue sBuilsaw S81ILW0I - $88IUIWIGY)
. s . . . . . ) , ) spodal Aiciniels uswiuiodde
0004802 682608 006Gl SL 00’6t FL'80€ Q0'SLL Gl oo'Lg g 8ICN 40 UOIES110U '80UBPUOCS31I00 [2IAU3E - SWIIR]D PUE SIONPaID
SI0PaIY)
. . . . . . o ) Xe] Jusiliulodde
00°Ger' 8L 9208 00 0F9'9L 0055 GZory 0088l L 00w ¥ 910N 150d puz 81d 'SMOIABS [211UI XE} UOHEIOHI0N 1§ [VA - XL
ABajells
00'Sve'6r 000 000 000 L0'SPE 0Qsreey ooerl £ 210N ‘Buisiliaape 'SI0NPSID PRINTSS 0] 51J0da) 'SMBIAS) 1B 151142840 ‘Buipuog
'SIEWLIC) DE1e|S) K Juswiuiodde - asueljdwod pue Asonielg
00°0£€'GL £LeLE 00'009's oSl L8ELE 000EL'e 00'LE ¢ S10N sssuboud Ul jlom g $98) 'SPIoDaI R §300( - [RIaULD
00°0£9'e Qo0 000 aoo 05708 00089 0071 | 10N SuOllBI1IouCoal yueqg pue siuswAed 'sidiads) Buissasold - Buleiysen
Jaquiaipj/ioioeagyidnijueg
Buluueld g ucesiUUpY
(3 sinoy (eyo] | (3)
(3} 1s02 BwI] $IN0
1505|2101 ejel Alinay pelewWns] palewilsg 8jel Alinoy (3) 1800 awl | “m«owgvm s930N
ebeleny p |BUORINDY e abeiany palewilsg Jewis3
alewnsy B uonippy pajewns] )

wawabelfus
ayy 104
$1S09 8w}
pajlewnsa
|euonippy

uswabebus

ay

10} §1509 W

palewWwnsa
pasopasiq

UONEASIUIWPY Ul - paliwI SoIpng wneulbew) ay)

a)ell}se S8} pPasiAal SIOJelSIuILIPY juiop ¥ xipuaddy




[eQU2pLUSD DN - UOHEIWISSE|D JUaWINTOg
1 i

"s10}0a.1Q 8y} Yum pajedidnue Afeniul uey) souspuodsaiiod siow usaq sey 249l ‘aoueulanch ajelodiod Buisijeul pue ‘aleuuonsanb pue
Sl JO JUSWaleIS 3y} Jo uoiis|dwod syl Bunsanbai ‘saijnp Alojnjess Jioy; Buipiebal s1010a11C] 24} Yim 20uspuodsalion PaA|oAUl SBY YI0Mm INQ
$10}23l1Qg - £ 910N

‘saaho|dwa 0} spuapialp [eiusIaRId

40 JuswAed pue Juawaalbe ay} 1o} palewiIss st awy Jaylnd ‘seuanb juanbasqns Aue yum Buijeap pue swlioj wiepd Jsy) a)ajdwos o) seafojdws
Jawoy ay) Bunsisse ‘Jusuiuiodde uno uo seskojdws sy} 0} sjuawadsuNouue Buiew papnoul yiom InQ Juauiuiodde Ino Js)e AjUoys juepunpal
apew alom saahojdwa snouep Juswiuiodde Jno Bumo||o} Alselpalulll 19SEYOINd Y] 0) PaL3ISUE)] alam saskojdwa /| ‘pauodal sy
saako|dwg - 9 9)J0N

‘sauanb Jonpauo Jsyuny yum Bullesp pue ‘e|iqeded aq puspiaip B pInoys SWIE|d JoJIRalId palnoasun Buisijeul 10} palBwIsS SI S
leuonippy -pajedionue uey) Jaybiy useq saey salanb Jo)IPaIY) ‘swieo Jojpalo Buissibe pue ssuanb Joupaio yum Buijeap juads usaq sey awll|
Swie|) g s10j)ipall — G 90N

"MBIAB) [euOnippE palinbal yaiym ‘'suonoesuel) pafieyoed-aid ay) Jo alhjeu ay) o) anp Ajed ‘pajedioue AUl

uel Jaubiy si xey uo juads swi] "spew uones|eal Josse Yoea Buipiefal uonisod xe) ay) pemalAsl 0S[e SABY Wea) Xe] ay | ‘palinbas se suinjal
1WA PUE X2} uonensiuiwpe-3sod Jlwgns |jim SpA 'SHEYE | YA PUB Xe} s,Auedwlion) aU} PAMSIADL DABY SISIB108dS XB | puB | WA [BUlSiUl IND

Xe] - ¥ 9)JON

‘uoneljsiuiwipe Bulixs uodn sjuawaimnbal Aioime;s e yim BuiAidwon sk [[em se ‘sjuswainbal Aioinels

Gum AIdwioo sa)ly N0 BuLINSUS SAJ0AUL [|IM YIOM JBYLN 4 "s|esodold i) Ul papnjowl a.1e sjielep layund "suonebiiqo Aojness e ypm asue)dwod
Buunsua pue Buipuog Buibuese ‘Jusunuiodde Ino Jo seled Jueadal J9ylo pue saiuedwo?) Jo JensiBay ay) BulAlou papnoul Y10Mm INO
aoueldwod 9 A10IN)BIS — ¢ 910N

's|esodold a4y Ul pajelep se sasuadxe

pue $93} Uno 104 Jeacudde Buyaas uo Juads aul} sopNUl 0S|e SIYL "SPJo2a) 21U0NI819 Jaylo s Aueduwion ay) Jo Buiddew pabuelie os|e

9 "paledionue uey) JaBuol 400} Yatym ‘SJ0BIU0D S8[eS 9Y} Ul papn|oul JoU Splodal pue $5j00q s Auedwon ayl Bunos||oo paAjoAUl SBY ¥I0M INQ
|[elauac) - Z 3J0N

‘uoneysiuiwpe Butixs uodn

PISO[0 8q ||IM JUNCISE UONRIISIUILIPE 3y} PUB ‘SNUIIUOD [|IM SUOIEIISUCDRl 9S8y | JUN0JJE UOJJBJISIUIWPE S} U0 SUCHE!|IoU0dal jueq Alyjuow
1no BuiAiieo se [|om SE JUNOITE Yueq UsieJSiulwpe ay) 0} spuny Butlisisuel} pue sJUNcaae yueq s,Auedulor) syl BuISo|o pasjoaul sey Yiom InQ
Buiiayses - | 210N



9l

[ERUIPRUOD DM - UOREIYISSELD JUsWNIeg %

‘suononpesd ayy Jad sjuawsbuelle aleys Joid J1au pua-yoeq palla@p ay) Lo ssalbold au)

BuuojuoLw jo joadsas U papasu dom BuioBuo ag osfe s 218y JYSIWI Aeipisaons paseq ueisAejew sAuedlios ay) Jasse Ady Buuielual )se)
2y} ssijeas 03 Bunduwiane ul jno pales usag sey yiom Jayuny uswiuodde sale AjLUoYS plos a1am s1asse s Auedwor) syl o Allolew au) JS|IYA
sjuawubisse ased| ; uonesijeal 1assy — § 90N

Jusuiuiodde ano o} Joud ARieIpaluull Jo/pue a}
dn pes| ay) ul apew s[esodsip pue suonoesued} BuiieBisaaul os|e ale ap) "alelS o Alelalosg sy 0) spodal Jueaa|al Jaylo pue suodal 1onpuod

Joyoauip Bumiwgns Ag senp Aloiniels Jno yym paydwod pue ‘'sayaiess diysioloap N paiued ‘siieye s,Auedwo) syl pamalnsl sABY SAA
suonebiysaaul - g IJON



Appendix 5 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Joint Administrators’ charging policy

The time charged to the administration is by reference to the time properly given by us and
our staff in attending to matters arising in the administration. This includes work undertaken
in respect of tax, VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG in-
house specialists.

Our policy is to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff
considering their level of experience and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised
accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of
particular complexity or significance requiring more exceptional responsibility are dealt with
by senior staff or us.

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 ('SIP 9') produced by the Assaciation of Business Recovery Professionals is
available at:

https:/fwww.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees/administrators-fees

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact Kelly Rumsam
on 0118 3731423.

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or
likely to be involved on this administration. Time is charged by reference to actual work
carried out on the administration; using a minimum time unit of six minutes.

All staff who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretarial staff,
have charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time
spent. The cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to
the administration but is reflected in the general level of charge-out rates,

Charge-out rates (£} for: Restructuring

Grade From O1 Nowv 2016 £éhr
Partner 6256
Director 560
Senior Manager 510
Manager 425
Senior Administrator 295
Administrator 215
Support 131

The charge-out rates used by us might periodically rise {for example to cover annual
inflationary cost increases) aver the period of the administration. In our next statutory report,
we will inform creditors of any material amendments to these rates.

17
m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



Palicy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate. For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows:

Calegory 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly
referable to both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party.
These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis,
for example, business mileage.

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructuring include mileage. This is
calculated as follows:

Mileage claims fall into three categories:

m Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile.
m Use of company car — 680p per mile,
m Use of partner's car — 60p per mile.

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional 5p per mile
per passenger will also be charged where appropriate.

We have incurred the following disbursements from the date of our appointment to 14
November 2017.

SIP 9 - Disbursements

Category 2

Urpaic () Totals (£)
Courier & delivery costs 13.34 NIL 13.34
External printing 27.52 NIL 27.52
Meals 18.93 NiL 18.98
Mileage NIL 264.50 264.50
Postage 205.27 NiL 205.27
Rates 77.00 NHL 77.00
Sundry 245.00 NIL 245.00
Travel 19.00 NIL 18.00
Total 606.11 264.50 870.61

We have the authority to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior
approval from the creditors of the Company.

Category 2 disbursements have been approved in the same manner as our remuneration.

18
m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



Narrative of work carried out for the period 15 May 2017 to 14 November 2017

The key areas of work have been:

Statutory and
compliance

collating initial information to enable us to carry out our statutory duties, including creditor
information, details of assets etc.;

providing initial statutory natifications of our appointment to the Registrar of Companies,
creditors and other stakehalders, and advertising our appointment

issuing regular press releases and posting information on a dedicated web page,
preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts;

arranging bonding and complying with statutory requirements;

ensuring compliance with all statutory obligations within the relevant timescales.

Strategy
documents,
Checklist and
reviews

formulating, monitoring and reviewing the administration strategy, including the decision
to trade and meetings with internal and external parties to agree the same;

briefing of our staff on the administration strategy and matters in relation to various work-
streams;

regular case management and reviewing of progress, incfuding regular team update
meetings and calls;

liising with management to review and update strategy and monitor progress;
reviewing and authorising junior staff correspandence and other work;

dealing with queries arising during the appointment;

reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the administration;

allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews;
liaising with legal advisors regarding the various instructions, including agreeing content
of engagement letters;

complying with internal filing and information recording practices, including documenting
strategy decisions.

Cashiering

setting up administration bank accounts and dealing with the Company's pre-appointment
accounts;

preparing and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices;
creating remittances and sending payments to settle post-appointment invoices;
reconciling post-appointment bank accounts to internal systems;

ensuring compliance with appropriate risk management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments.

Tax

gathering initial information from the Campany's records in relation to the taxation position
of the Company;

submitting relevant initial notifications to HM Revenue and Customs;

reviewing the Company's pre-appointment carporation tax and VAT position,

analysing and considering the tax effects of various sale options, tax planning for efficient
use of tax assets and to maximise realisations;

working initially an tax returns relating to the periods affected by the administration;
analysing VAT related transactions;

reviewing the Company’s duty position to ensure compliance with duty requirements;
dealing with post appointment tax compliance.

General

reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which is compliant with
Statement of Insalvency Practice 9;

locating relevant Company books and recards, arranging for their collection and dealing
with the ongoing storage.

Asset realisations

collating information from the Company’s recards regarding the assets;

liaising with agents regarding the sale of assets;

reviewing outstanding debtors and management of debt collection strategy,
reviewing the inter-company debtor position between the Company and other group
companies.

Sale of business

planning the strategy for the sale of the business and assets, including instruction and
liaison with professional advisers;

seeking legal advice regarding sale of business, including regarding non-disclosure
agreements;

collating relevant information and drafting information memorandum in relation to the sale
of the Company's business and assets and advertising the business far sale;

dealing with queries from interested parties and managing the information flow to potential
purchasers, including setting up a data room;

carrying out sale negotiations with interested parties.

Health and safety

ligising with internal health and safety specialists in order to manage all health and safety
issues and environmental issues, including ensuring that legal and licensing obligations
are complied with;

lisising with the Health and Safety Executive regarding the administration and engoing
health and safety compliance.

kcbid]

19

Doacument Classification - KPMG Confidential



Open cover @ arranging ongeing insurance cover for the Company’s business and assets;
insurance # liaising with the post-appointment insurance brokers to provide infarmation, assess risks
and ensure appropriate caover in place;
W assessing the level of insurance premiums.
Employees B dealing with queries fraom employees regarding various matters relating to the
administration and their employment;
B dealing with statutory employment related matters, including statutory notices to
employees and making statutory submissions to the relevant government departments;
B dealing with issues arising fram employee redundancies, including statutory natifications
and liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office;
W managing claims from employees.
Pensions W collating information and reviewing the Company’s pension schemes.
Creditors and B drafting and circulating our proposals;
claims B creating and updating the list of unsecured creditors;
M responding to enguiries from creditors regarding the administration and submission of
their claims.
Investigatians! m reviewing Company and directorship searches and advising the directors of the effect of
directors thg admimstratlon;
B liaising with management to produce the Statement of Affairs and filing this document with
the Registrar of Companies;
B reviewing the questionnaires submitted by the Directors of the Company;
| reviewing pre-appointment transactions;
B submitting the online director conduct assessment to the relevant authority.
Time costs

SIP 9 =Time costs analysis (15/05/2017 to 14/11/2017)

Time Cost
Hours {f

Administration & planning

Cashiering

Fund management 0.20 59.00 295.00
General (Cashiering) 5.40 1,432.00 265.19
Reconclliaticns (& IPS accounting reviews) 3.30 890.50 269.8b
General

Books and recerds 26.30 8,707.50 331.08
Fees and WIP 14.00 43841.80 345.84

Statutory and compliance

Appointment and related formalities 4290 1713530 399.42
Bonding & Caver Schedule 1.60 513.00 320.63
Checklist & reviews 30.30 10,240.70 337.98
Statutory advertising 1.00 360.00 360.00
Strategy documents 19.60 8,978.00 458.06
Tax

Initial reviews - CT and VAT 14.45 4507.75 311.96
Post appointment corporation tax 2095 7,098.7% 338.84
Post appointment VAT 6.10 2,413.50 395.66
Creditors

Creditors and claims

Agreement of preferential claims 0.40 170.00 425.00

kkn z
Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



SIP 9 ~Time costs analysis (15/05/2017 to 14/11/2017)

General correspondence 1490 511210 343.09
Notification of appaintment 2.80 1,086.00 387.86
Pre-appointment VAT / PAYE /CT 1.00 425.00 425.00
Statutory reports 51.00 20,461.50 401.21
Employees

Agreeing employee claims 0.20 85.00 425.00
Correspondence 17.90 7,607.50 425.00
DTl redundancy payments service 9.40 3,995.00 425.00
Pensions reviews 9.00 235200 261.33
Investigation

Directors

Correspondence with directors 3.20 1,217.00 380.31
D form drafting and submission 11.00 5,085.50 463.23
Directors' questionnaire / checklist 10,70 3,634.50 33967
Statement of affairs 1420 5437.00 382.89

Investigations

Correspondence re investigations 1.40 595.00 425,00
Review of pre-appt transactions 15.90 4,605.00 289.67
Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

Cash and investments 4210 19,728.20 468.60
Debtors 0.50 186.50 373.00
Deferred consideration 5.25 2231.25 4725.00
Health & safety 0.70 271.50 387.86
Insurance 0.90 356.50 396.11
Leasehald property 400 1,219.00 304.75
Office equipmenit, fixtures & fittings 1.30 526.50 405.00
QOther assets 0.70 297.50 425.00
Plant and machinery 0.90 382.50 475.00
Sale of business 18.80 8,742.50 465.03
Total in period 424.25 162,997.85 384.20
Brought forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 period start date) 0.00 0.00

SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 424.25 162,897.85

Carry forward tirne {appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 424.25 162,997.85

21
m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
assignment but is reflected in the general level of charge out rates.

All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

2 2

Document Classification - KPMG Canfidential



Appendix 6

Company

Coutts

EBITDA

IMSAP

Joint Administrators/we/our/us

KPMG

Glossary

The Imaginarium Studios Limited - in
Administration

Coutts & Co

Earnings before interest, taxation,
depreciation and amortisation

The Imaginarium Studios Asia Pacific Sdn
Bhd

Steve Absolom and Will Wright

KPMG LLP

Any references in this progress report to sections, paragraphs and rules are to Sections,
Paragraphs and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and the Insolvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016 respectively.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

23



Appendix 7 Notice: About this report

This report has been prepared by Steve Absolom and Will Wright, the Joint Administrators of
The Imaginarium Studios Limited — in Administration (the ‘Company’), solely to comply with
their statutory duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules (England and Wales)
2016 on the progress of the administration, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be
relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be
used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in
the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot
be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than
under the Insolvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016 does so at its own risk. To the fullest
extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will
not accept any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Stephen John Absolom and William James Wright are authorised to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.
The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal
liability. The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest

extent permitted by law, KPMG LLF daes not assume any responsibility and will not accept
any liability to any person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administration.

24
m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



www.kpmg.com

@ 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (‘KPMG International”), a
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

For full details of our professional regulation please refer to ‘Regulatory Information’ at
www. kpmg.com/uk

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the
circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Alihough we endeavour to provide accurate and
timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is
received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such information
without appropriate prafessional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of
KPMG International Cooperative.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

25



AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Kelly Rumsam

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

EWhere to send

Company name

KPMG LLP

Address

15 Canada Square

Post town

|
|
l Canary Whartf
|
[ London

County/Region

N O A R

Country

!DX

1 Telephone

Tel +44 (0) 118 964 2000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




